The impact on GDP is over 19 per cent of GDP in each of the shocked years. The lack of change in
operating expenditure does not reflect any specific decisions which may be taken by government if
this situation were to occur, such as the Economic Response Plan that was enacted in response to the
pandemic.

Table 2-12 Severe Low Arrivals Shock

   2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28

Change in opex ($m)   0 0 0 0

Change in capex ($m)   0 0 0 0

Change in tax revenue ($m)   -8.0 -23.6 -28.9 -32.8

Fiscal balance (% of GDP)  Base -3.0 1.7 1.8 2.7

   Shock -5.3 -2.0 -2.2 -1.5

Impact on nominal GDP (%) %  -21.7 -19.2 -8.2 -2.0

   $m -150.4 -138.6 -61.5 -15.7

Exchange rate shock

Chapter 6 sets out the Cook Islands Government’s current and future debt position. A key ongoing risk
to the Crown’s debt liability is movement in the value of the New Zealand Dollar (NZD) against the
currencies in which the Crown’s loans are denominated.

The sensitivity analysis considers the impact of a 10 per cent appreciation and depreciation of the NZD
against key currencies to determine the impact on the gross borrowings and the debt servicing cost.

Table 2-13 Exchange rates assumptions +/- 10 per cent

Foreign Exchange Currency -10%
HYEFU

Base rate
+10%

EUR 0.5056 0.5618 0.6180
USD 0.5562 0.6180 0.6798
RMB 3.9557 4.3952 4.8347
SDR 0.4281 0.4756 0.5232

If the relevant NZD exchange rates were to depreciate by 10 per cent against foreign currencies, Crown
debt as at June 2025 would increase by an estimated $9.7 million compared to a decrease of
$8.0 million if the NZD were to appreciate by 10 per cent. This illustrates that the Crown’s gross debt
level is more adversely sensitive to depreciation of the NZD.

28

Figure 2-9 Sensitivity of gross debt to NZD movements

2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29

Increase by 10% 245.8 227.8 208.3 186.6 161.8

Base Rate 253.8 234.9 214.4 191.8 165.8

Decrease by 10% 263.5 243.5 221.9 198.0 170.7